

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
AMARILLO DIVISION**

Alliance for Hippocratic Medicine, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

and

State of Missouri, *et al.*,

Intervenor-Plaintiffs,

v.

U.S. Food and Drug Administration, *et al.*,

Defendants,

and

Danco Laboratories, LLC,

Intervenor-Defendant.

Case No. 2:22-cv-00223-Z

**INTERVENOR-PLAINTIFFS' BRIEF IN RESPONSE TO GENBIOPRO'S MOTION FOR
LEAVE TO INTERVENE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

FACTS..... 1

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 2

ARGUMENT 3

 I. The application for leave to intervene is procedurally deficient. 3

 II. GenBioPro cannot intervene as of right. 4

 A. The application is untimely..... 5

 B. FDA adequately represents GenBioPro. 9

 C. Danco adequately represents GenBioPro..... 10

 III. GenBioPro should not be allowed to intervene permissively..... 12

CONCLUSION 12

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 14

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>All. Hippocratic Med. v. FDA</i> , 78 F.4th 210 (5th Cir. 2023)	7
<i>All. Hippocratic Med. v. FDA</i> , 668 F.Supp.3d 507 (N.D. Tex. April 7, 2023)	1, 6
<i>Abramson v. Pennwood Inv. Corp.</i> , 392 F.2d 759 (2d Cir. 1968).....	3
<i>Brown v. Colegio de Abogados de Puerto Rico</i> , 277 F.R.D. 73 (D.P.R. 2011)	3
<i>Chiglo v. City of Preston</i> , 104 F.3d 185 (8th Cir. 1997)	9
<i>Entergy Arkansas, LLC v. Thomas</i> , 76 F.4th 1069 (8th Cir. 2023)	9
<i>Guenther v. BP Ret. Accumulation Plan</i> , 50 F.4th 536 (5th Cir. 2022)	2, 3, 10
<i>Hopwood v. Texas</i> , 21 F.3d 603 (5th Cir. 1994)	9
<i>In re Bayshore Ford Trucks Sales, Inc.</i> , 471 F.3d 1233 (11th Cir. 2006)	4
<i>Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians v. Minnesota</i> , 989 F.2d 994 (8th Cir. 1993)	10
<i>New Orleans Pub. Serv., Inc. v. United Gas Pipe Line Co.</i> , 732 F.2d 452 (5th Cir. 1984)	3
<i>North Dakota ex rel. Stenehjem v. United States</i> , 787 F.3d 918 (8th Cir. 2015)	9
<i>Pharm. Research & Mfrs. of Am. v. Thompson</i> , 259 F. Supp. 2d 39 (D.D.C. 2003).....	4
<i>Rotstain v. Mendez</i> , 986 F.3d 931 (5th Cir. 2021)	5, 7
<i>Sierra Club v. Espy</i> , 18 F.3d 1202 (5th Cir. 1994)	8

Texas v. U.S. Dept. of Energy,
754 F.2d 550 (5th Cir. 1985) 9

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b), (c)..... 3

Other Authorities

7C Wright & Miller, *Federal Practice & Procedure* § 1909 (3d ed. June 2024 update)..... 9

FDA Ensures Equivalence of Generic Drugs,
U.S. Food and Drug Administration (Aug. 2002) 11
